ITEM #26
BOMA
07/27/2010

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

July 8, 2010
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator
Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Engineering
William G. Banks, Staff Engineer I
SUBJECT: Franklin Corridor and Connector Streets Economic Development Project: Segment One
3" Avenue North and 5™ Avenue North
Final Change Order (CO #8)
Purpose

The purpose of this memo is to bring forward Change Order #8 for the 3 Avenue North and 5™ Avenue North
Streetscape Project, which will closeout this contract.

Backg[round
The 3™ Avenue North and 5™ Avenue North construction contract began on June 16™ 2008. Construction of this
project was substantially complete on August 14™2009.

On April 28", 2009, BOMA approved Change Orders #1 and #3, increasing the amount of work performed by the
contractor (included additional festival and electrical provisions for 3" Avenue North and added the 3 Avenue
North 10” water line). Change Order #2 was not approved. On August 25™ 2009, BOMA approved Change
Order #4 which extended the contract time by 60 days (needed to cover the installation of Change Order #1 and
#3 items). On October 13, 2009, BOMA approved Change Order #5, which increased the construction contract
amount to cover needed and required changes to complete the job correctly. On November 24, 2009, BOMA
approved Change Order #6 for the installation of a decorative stone wall at 138 3rd Avenue North (recently
completed in March 2010). On May 25, 2010, BOMA approved Change Order #7 to provide water service to 232
Public Square (an additional %” water service line connection off of 3™ Avenue North).

This Final Change Order covers additional line item overruns that were found during a project audit. Subsequent
field inspections and meetings with the contractors were held to reconcile these quantities.

Financial Impact
Increase the current Civil Constructors, Inc. contract amount of $5,015,363.00 by $107,577.50 for a final
construction contract amount of $5,122,940.50.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of this Final Change Order with Civil Constructors, Inc. in the amount of
$107,577.50, thereby closing out this contract.

Page 1 0f1



CHANGE ORDER

No. 8

PROJECT: Franklin Corridor & Connector Streets Segment One / 3" & 5" Avenue North

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 7/8/2010

EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/8/2010

OWNER: City of Franklin
CONTRACTOR: Civil Constructors, Inc.

ENGINEER: E. G. & G., Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: Electrical Service Revisions & Final Contract Balancing

Reason for Change Order: As Directed by the Owner

Attachments (list documents supporting change):

3 pages

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
Odginal Coatract Price

$4,631,802.92

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Times

June 15, 2009
July 14, 2009

S ubtantial Com pletion:
R eady for final payment:

Net changes from previous Change Owders

$383,560.08

INetchanges from previous Change Orders

60 Calendar Days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order

$5,015.363.00

C ontract Times prior to this Change Order

Avugust 14,2009
September 13,2009

S ubtantial C om pletion:
R eady for final payment:

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order

$107,577.50

N et lncree;w (Decrease) of this Change Order

0 Calendar Days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders

$5,122,940.50

C ontract Times with all approved Change Orders

S ubtantial Com pletion:

Auvgust 14,2009

R eady for final payment: September 13,2009

RECOMMENDED by

E.G. & G., Inc. Date
APPROVED by

City of Franklin Date
ACCEPTED by

Civil Contractors, Inc. Date

7/2/2010
8.x1s.doc

M:\Current Project Files\Franklin\Construction Admin 3rd & Fifth\Change Orders\Change Order 08\change order



8 1api0 aBuBYO\gD BpIO BBUBLD\SISPIO SBUBYDWMIA B PIE UILPY UORONISUOOUIDIUE.\SS} 198(01d JUBLND\IA

0L02/elL

(sv'9/0'608) $§96blL'G8E $ sjelo] juswisnipy Aluenp
- ¢ 100919 3 009+ | v3 05°8€% siojeeuljeq e|qixeld Alesodwial %3
- $ J05€8s $ 00} v3 | 05¢8/$ X0g B 8ABA SIED £ 36¢
- $ 1 00°0Ge $ 00t v3 00°0G5% #oMo|g .2 /€€
- ¢fooooeit ¢ 000FF § 41 00°08% aurmeleM dId . Gee
- $ 1 08'88S $ 002 v3 0v'6/2$ @8N 4 o0A] aunixiJ UOEjelsu] ajod 1B sce
- $ 108855 3 0072 B ov'6.2% ajordesey 4 edAL aanixid AjUQ [eHele 8j0d 1ybr Lee
- S EPAAD 3 00 bE 0v'6.2% 3poeIdenay ( 0dAL aimxi4 AUQ [enarey 8jod 1Ybr 3
- § 108198 3 008 v3 | 09G601S 50e]dadey [eAlsed y0S /28
- $lcrolsee 9 6.0 v3 | 0S°€L0°0ES V008 ‘Aquiassy [aued [o1uoD bunybr / [ealssd 9ze
- ¢ fovesest 3 009e. [ 4 06°02$ (INOIN 00G O/F) @i9e0 128
- sfooovzor $ 00855 | AD 00°0£$ Bumnosepuny /18
- $toogssee ¢ 006522 | AD 00G+$ uoifenedx3 ebeulelq B pPeoy 91¢
- ) e 3 000 INOLf o0'8ev$ AS/EB GO0 @ (OL) 160D YoeL Jof udWwe) Jeydsy 0Lg
- $§ o008 $ 2070 NE] 00°0vY ¥$ ; Aiquiessy juelpAH aii4 162
(51'9) $ - $ 0o1) Sd | G193 sbulii4 1'q . 062
- $ foooeetl $ 00} YE] 00°08€L$ 0b07 € 19A31 d.8+ X M.OE X 1.87 'X0g Iind €82
- $ 1006568 3 0008+ § 41 G 6v% SEoly UMET DUB SSALQ MEMSPIS Ul fjiporg pue ydual} 8.2
- [N ATV 3 C0'SGL | 41 G/ 6v$ [erng 1081iq 10} lleday yum 19941S Ul [I0Bg PUB Yydual] 112
(097191°22) $ - 1 002e89) 47 08°¢$ {0F 8INPaUds DA .2) INpuo) feung 19alig S/2
- ¢ 10808/t $ 009 || 41 02°G$ (0% aINpPauds "OAd ) INpUoY [eung 109110 €/2
- $ fooozie 3 00+ vi3 § 0002123 uoHjowsq 8dineS UBIS [BI11198( /2
- $ 1 o0015¢ $ 00t v3 [ 00015¢cS$ 71 2dk] uoISiAeY S0IAISS [BO11I913 G92
- $1082/ve $ 00V CE] 02°898% J1108[3 einixi4 bunybiy ubis [ane] epeln 052
- $ §oooes 3 001 V3 0005.% o1308]3 deaq .9 X .9 X .8 Xog uonounp e
- ¢ f0oz9ve't $ 002 V3 01'e//8 00T Oid103 19 0.8+ X M2 X 1.9€ Xog {ind 652
(0072819) $ - ¢ (oooLt) R 02'95% Sealy UMET PUB SSAIIJ MiemapiS Ul |jioeg pue yousalj 982
- §109/86€k $ 008%2 | 41 02°95% UNPUOD [elng 108liq 10} 18a.1S Ul [jIpioeg PUB Yyousi] $£2
- $Fostg 3 00GE | 41 01L'v$ {07 2INPsYoS DA .2) INpuog [eung 1984Q 0c2
- g looogeee $ 00°9/1 | 47 Gz'9ct$ U0I08G) OF 8INPauUds DAd ,9-9 PUE ,p-8 INPpUOD peseouy 622
{00'0cgel) $ - $ § (0008) ER 00713 UoI08S) OF 9npeyYos DA .9-8 PUE 7,8 INPUOD paseduy g2z
- $ Foosozs $ 0089 [ 41 GZ'9cl$ Uonoag) Oy a|npayds DA .9-9 PUE 1,8 INpUO) paseduy /22
- $ Fooose| $ 001 37 00°052°13 {UION BNUBAY PAUL) UCISIASY [eued Buubry bunsixg /12
- § tos0s5e $ 008 v3 09 /vv$ s|oeldacey lelueld |[8nra] |pelD 912

oLoz ‘s Ainp

sjuswisnipy Amuenp - gg JepiQ abueyn
*Ouj ‘S4019N11SU0D [IAID
YLON 9NUBAY YIS Pag - SUQ Juswifes 109foid udwidojonag oluou0d3 S19als 10103UL0] 10PLI0Y uipjue.d




